CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. <u>2005-65</u>

Being a by-law to authorize the signing of a Funding Agreement relative to the Canada Ontario Rural Infrastructure Fund (COMRIF) between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario and The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.

WHEREAS the Town of Amherstburg has applied for funding under the Canada-Ontario Municipal Rural Infrastructure Fund (COMRIF) initiative;

AND WHREAS the Town of Amherstburg has received approval (File Number 11872) from the Province and is desirous of entering into an agreement which defines the terms and conditions of a financial contribution.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION

OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk be, and they are hereby authorized and instructed to sign and affix the Corporate seal to the originals and copies of the Funding Agreement between Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Municipal Affairs & Housing and The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg.
- 2. That the above noted agreement and schedules are attached to and form part of By-law #2005-65.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of final passage thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 18th day of July, 2005.

T ED